
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rob Clayton  

Tel: 37 88790 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)  
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

 
 

Monday, 21st June, 2021 at 10.30 am 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Burke - Middleton Park; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

A Scopes (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 

Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 

The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1186&MId=11554 
 

 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 
is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1186&MId=11554


 
B 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to 
any disclosable pecuniary interests for the 
purposes of Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 
and paragraphs 13-16 of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

 

2   
 

  MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2021 
 
To note for information the minutes of the Scrutiny 
Board (Strategy and Resources) meeting held on 
22 March 2021, with a view to formally approving 
them at the next formal meeting. 
 

5 - 10 

3   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services presenting the Scrutiny 
Board’s terms of reference. 
 

11 - 
30 

4   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services on the appointment of co-
opted members to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy 
and Resources). 
 

31 - 
34 

5   
 

  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Director 
of Resources and Director of City Development 
which provides a summary of performance 
information relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 

35 - 
54 



 
C 

6   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - AGILE WORKING AND 
ESTATE REALISATION 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources on how the Council is developing new 
ways of working focusing on feedback from recent 
staff consultation. The report provides an updated 
position on staff views in relation to home and 
office working as part of the Board’s ongoing focus 
on the principles that underpin how the Council will 
organise its services both now and in the future.  
 
 

55 - 
64 

7   
 

  DIGITAL INFORMATION SERVICES - VISION, 
PROJECT AND PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Director 
of Resources on the future vision for Digital 
Information Services within the Council, including 
consideration of project and programme 
prioritisation. 
 
 

65 - 
76 

8   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board in 2021/22. 
 

77 - 
138 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

139 - 
160 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 19 July 2021 at 10.30am (Pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES) 
 

MONDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, S Firth, S Hamilton, 
D Jenkins, J McKenna, M Midgley, 
M Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
Cllr Scopes, the Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. He introduced 
himself as the new Chair of the Board and thanked Cllr Harland for all her 
work Chairing the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board. 
 
He said that he was looking forward to working on this Board and invited 
members to share ideas for future scrutiny enquires. He invited the Members 
and Officers to introduce themselves. 
 

91 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

92 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

93 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

94 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

95 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

96 Minutes - 15 February 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February 2021, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

97 Matters arising  
 

A letter had been sent to Central Government asking for a long term funding 
solution for Adult Social Care Services from the former Chair of the Board and 
Cllr Hayden as the then Chair of Scrutiny Board Adults, Heath and Active 
Lifestyles. A follow up letter requesting a response had also been sent. 
 
Members were advised that there was still no response. 
 
It was noted that this will be pursued, with a letter from the new Chair 
requesting a response. Members to be kept informed.   
 

98 Financial Health Monitoring and Collection Rates for Council Tax and 
Business Rates - 2020/21  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Board members with 
information regarding the projected 2020/21 financial health position of those 
service areas that fall within the Board’s remit at Months 9 (December) and 10 
(January) of the financial year. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

• Cllr. James Lewis – Leader of Council and Executive Member for 
Resources 

• Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

• Victoria Bradshaw – Chief Officer Financial Services 
 
The Board were informed of the following points: 

• This report covers months 9 (December) and 10 (January). Month 10 
(January) was presented to the Executive Board at its meeting in 
March, this appended to the report at Appendix 2; 

• The Council has a budget of £525.7m for financial year 2020/21. As a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic there were Directorate, Council Tax 
and Business Rates overspends of £170.7m, plus costs for pensions 
and severance through the Early Leavers Initiative (ELI) of £12.9m
[...]
a manner which seeks to strengthen the work of the Scrutiny Board.  In doing so, due 
regard should also be given to any potential equality issues in line with the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity Scheme. 

 
  

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

7. The guidance surrounding co-opted members was previously discussed by the Scrutiny 

Chairs when it was agreed that individual Scrutiny Boards would consider the appointment 

of co-optees on an individual basis. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

8. Where applicable, any incidental expenses paid to co-optees will be met within existing 

resources. 

 

What are the legal implications?  

9. Where additional members are co-opted onto a Scrutiny Board, such members  must 

comply with the provisions set out in the Member’s Code of Conduct as detailed within the 

Council’s Constitution. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 

10. When Scrutiny Boards are considering the appointment of a standing co-opted member for 

a term of office, they should be mindful of any potential conflicts of interest that may arise 

during the course of the year in view of the Scrutiny Boards’ wide ranging terms of 

reference.   

  

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 

☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Climate Emergency 

 

11. The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards promote a strategic and outward looking 

Scrutiny function that focuses on the best council objectives and it is widely recognised 

that co-opted members can significantly aid the work of Scrutiny Boards.   
  

  

Appendices 

12. None. 

 

Background papers 

13. None. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• This report provides a summary of performance information against the strategic priorities 
for the council and city related to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board. 

• The information contained relates to the “Culture” Best City Priority and the “An Efficient, 

Enterprising and Healthy Organisation” Best Council Ambition. 

 

• This report covers the latest available results for each indicator. 

 

• The report also includes performance information relating to the Contact Centre and Digital 

Access which moved to the portfolio of this Board on 1st April 2021. 

Recommendations 

a) Members are recommended to note the latest performance information contained in 

Appendices 1 and 2 and the issues which have been highlighted and consider whether they 

wish to undertake further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming year in any 

of these areas. 

b) Members are asked to note the service-level performance information provided in Appendix 

3 and indicate whether they wish to receive information at this level in future. 
 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 To provide Members with the opportunity to review the latest performance information and 

determine whether they wish to consider any of these areas in greater depth in the months 

ahead.   

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

Performance Report on Culture and An Efficient, 
Enterprising and Healthy Organisation 

Date: 21st June 2021 

Report of: Directors of Resources and City Development 

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Wards affected:  

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒No 

 

Report author: Tim Rollett/Philip Steel 

Tel: 378 9235 / 378 6952 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

2 The performance information contained in the Appendices to this report and the issues 

which have been highlighted are provided for the Board’s information. 

 

3 This is an information report and not a decision so it is not necessary to conduct an equality 

impact assessment.  However, 
[...]
Resource Implications 

• The financial investment plan to support the Future Working programme is currently 
being refreshed, and a further update can be shared with Scrutiny Board at a future 
meeting. 

Recommendations 

a) Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

I. Note the contents of this report 

II. Note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff. 

III. Consider the results from the recent Staff and Chief Officer surveys and how 
these are shaping our Future Working arrangements at the Council, in line 
with our corporately agreed principles for those staff that have been working 
from home during the Covid pandemic. 

IV. Note the ongoing uncertainty regarding when and how the transition back 
into the workplace will be allowed for office based staff, and that we hope to 
be in a position to provide a clearer update at the Board meeting on 21st 
June, following the next planned Government announcement which is due on 
14th June. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board with an update on the latest 
consultation and planning around Future Working arrangements at Leeds City 
Council. 

Page 56

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/docs/People%20Strategy%202020-2025.PDF


2. Background information 

2.1 Up to 7000 council colleagues have continued to operate in front line roles 
throughout the pandemic, and Covid safe working arrangements and support have 
been successfully established 

 
2.2 During the initial COVID-19 lockdown period, over 8,000 Council staff moved to 

working from home overnight. This has broadly been a positive experience for staff 
and a range of support was provided to help employees to work from home 
effectively. 

 
2.3 The Council now has well developed approaches for managing all aspects of 

service delivery in this pandemic environment. 
 
2.4 The plans for further/complete relaxation of Covid restrictions ha
[...]
4.3.1 The financial investment plan to support the Future Working programme is currently 
being refreshed, and a further update can be shared with Scrutiny Board at a future 
meeting. 

Page 62



4.4 Legal implications, access to information, and call-in 

4.4.1 There are no legal implications related to this report. 

4.5 Risk management 

4.5.1 Through our programme board and governance arrangements, all risks are 
identified and regularly monitored, for each strand of the programme: People, 
Workspaces and places, Technology.  

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Resources and Strategy Scrutiny Board is asked to: 

 

I. Note the contents of this report 

II. Note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff. 

III. Consider the results from the recent Staff and Chief Officer surveys and how 
these are shaping our Future Working arrangements at the Council, in line with 
our corporately agreed principles for those staff that have been working from 
home during the Covid pandemic. 

IV. Note the ongoing uncertainty regarding when and how the transition back into 
the workplace for office based staff will be allowed, and that we hope to be in a 
position to provide a clearer update at the Board meeting on 21st June, 
following the next planned Government announcement which is due on 14th 
June. 

 

6 Background documents1  

6.1 None. 

 
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• This report focuses on the future vision for DIS, our project and programme management 

approaches and current key programmes of work. 

• The vision and future direction for Digital is a key enabler in the ambition for the city and the 

Council 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

a) Scrutiny Board are requested to review and input to the proposed future vision and plans for 

DIS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

DIS Vision Projects and Programmes 

Date: 21/06/2021 

Report of: Leonardo Tantari – Chief Digital Information Officer 

Report to: Scrutiny Board - Resources 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Bev Fisher 

Tel: 0113 3784447 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 The Digital and Information Service underpins the delivery of services by the Council, CCG, 

GP practices and other partners to the citizens, businesses and visitors to Leeds.  

2 DIS provide a range of services including lights on support, project change delivery, 

proactive protection against cyber attack, management of our information compliance 

regime, digital leadership and data analytics. 

3 This report focuses on the future vision for DIS, our project and programme management 

approaches and current key programmes of work. 

4 The vision and future direction for Digital is a key enabler in the ambition for the city and 

Scrutiny board are requested to review and input to the proposed future vision and plans.  

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 
 

5 DIS Vision and Mission 

Vision 

Transform the City, Council, and CCG services through the delivery of secure and trusted 

digital services to people, businesses and our staff that are intuitive and available to people 

where, when and how they need them using leading edge technology. 

 Mission 

❖ We provide robust secure services and support 

❖ We are building and migrating to new Digital platforms 

❖ We help and challenge our business areas to transform the way they work 

❖ We give the people and businesses of Leeds simple intuitive ways to engage and 

transact with us  

❖ We are developing our workforce and investing in new skills
[...]
ther slippage of up to 12 
months

Critical Service Failure
Cross-cutting / Corporate Solution
Legislative / Compliance 
Unforseen Event e.g. COVID-19
Urgency:
Immoveable deadline or delivery within next 6-9 
months

Priority 3 Priority 4

As 1 on Urgency but flexibility on Strategic Importance:
As Priority 1 but flexibility on both Strategic Importance and 
Urgency

Low Savings (savings less than cost to deliver)

Critical Service Failure - alternative options available
Cross-cutting / Corporate Solution
Mitigate or accept Legislative / Compliance driver 
Not an Unforseen Event 

Prioritisaiton RAG Table

Key Urgency
Red Rigid timeframe

Amber Scope for slippage
Green No timeframe pressure

Strategic Importance

Red
Compliance / Legislation Driven, Significant Financial 
Savings, Service failure, Cross-Cutting

Amber

Can take risk based approach to compliance / 
legislation, Limited savings, contingency arrangements 
to deliver service, single or small number of service 
areas impacted

Green
Not compliance / legislation driven, No Financial 
savings, No service failure, Service specific

Priroity 1 

Urgency = Red
Strategic Importance - 2 out of 4 Red classifications
Note: a Priority 1 is also assigned where there is 
capacity to deliver the work as the work is being 
delivered by external resources or delivery is by one 
discrete DIS team and no other work is impacted

Priority 2 Urgency = Amber 
Strategic Importance - 2 out of 5 Amber classifications

Priority 3
3 out of 6 Green classifications across Urgency & 
Strategic Importance

Priority 4 Green on Urgency
Strategic Importance - 3 out of 5  Green classifications

Prioritisation Criteria 
St

ra
te

gi
c 

Im
po

rt
an

ce
 

Urgency

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas of priority 
within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant Directors and Executive 
Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and discuss priority areas of Scrutiny 
for the forthcoming municipal year.   

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the information and guidance provided within this 

report when determining priority areas of Scrutiny work for the forthcoming municipal year.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board 

Date: 21 June 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rob Clayton 

Tel: 0113 3788790 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond to 
issues of high public interest. Scrutiny is also a valuable sounding board for new policy 
initiatives and therefore such pre-decision work continues to be encouraged. 
 

2. To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 
municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work 
and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
Key sources of information 

 

➢ Best Council Plan 
 

3. The Best Council Plan is a significant source of information in terms of highlighting the 

Council’s key areas of priority over the coming months and years. 

 

4. An updated Best Council Plan 2020-2025 was launched in September 2020, placing 

emphasis on the role of the Council’s priorities in establishing a ‘new normal’ for life in 

Leeds after COVID-19.  This is attached as Appendix 1 for Members information. 

 

➢ Performance Data 
 

5. Performance m
[...]
Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, A Carter, D Coupar, 
S Golton, M Harland, H Hayden, J Pryor, 
M Rafique and F Venner  

 
 

149 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information contained within the agenda which was designated 
as being exempt from publication and which required exclusion of the press 
and public. 
 

150 Late Items  
Agenda Item 12 - Update on Coronavirus (Covid-19) Pandemic – Response 
and Recovery Plan 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic – Response 
and Recovery Plan’. 
 
Given the scale and significance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that 
a further update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board. 
However, due to the fast paced nature of developments on this issue, and in 
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information 
as possible, the report was not included within the agenda as originally 
published on 13th April 2021. (Minute No. 157 refers). 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Leeds Covid-19 Vaccine Health Inequalities Plan 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, supplementary information in the form of 
Appendix 4 to the report had been circulated to Board Members following the 
despatch of the agenda, in order to provide Members with the latest 
information possible ahead of the meeting in respect of the work being 
undertaken with the aim of increasing the uptake of the Covid-19 vaccine 
across all communities in Leeds.  (Minute No. 153 refers).  
 

151 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting. 
 

152 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th March 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 147



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

153

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY & RESOURCES) - CONSULTATIVE 
MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, D Chapman, S Firth, S 
Hamilton, A Hutchison, J McKenna, M 
Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Board that this was a consultative meeting and that 
any decisions taken would be ratified at the next formal meeting of the Board. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
3 Minutes - 22 March 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 22 March 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 

4 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 97 
 
The letter to Central Government had been re-issued and a response was 
awaited.  Councillor M Robinson had agreed to follow this up. 
 
Minute 99 
 
It was reported that a third of employees who had left under the Early Leavers 
Initiative had been desk based and further information will be sent to board 
members on this. 
 

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Board’s terms of reference for information. 
 
Members attention was brought to the appendices to the report which outlined 
the remit and responsibilities of the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

6 Co-opted Members  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the 
Board’s consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The report outlined the procedures for appointing Co-opted Members.  It was 
reported that this Board had not previously had Co-opted Members and 
potential circumstances for seeking Co-opted Members were discussed.  It 
was not currently planned to seek any nominations for co-optees to the Board. 
 

RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 

7 Performance Update  
 

The Directors of Resources and City Development submitted a report which 
provided a summary of performance information against the strategic priorities 
for the Council and City related to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
as well as information relating to the Contact Centre and Digital Access. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member 
- Councillor M Harland, Executive Member 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer, Human Resources 
- Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Service 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Graham Sephton, Head of Human Resources 
 
The Board was informed that the report detailed performance information to 
demonstrate progress in delivering priorities of the Best Council Plan.   
 
Members were invited to make comment and ask questions on the report.  
The following was discussed: 
 

 Support for staff who were carers – There was an active Carers Staff 
Network which provided support and activities.  Staff had been 
surveyed to identify areas where further support could be given.  There 
was guidance for managers to support staff who were carers. 

 Sickness – there had been a slight increase in absences due to mental 
health.  There was some concern as to whether changes in working 
practice had impacted on figures and reference was made to Musculo-
skeletal problems.  It was reported that specialist kit and equipment 
had been issued to staff working from home and the figures were being 
monitored. 

 Concern that the Council’s workforce was not representative in terms 
of young people, BAME or people with disabilities.  There were various 
actions that had been taken to address these concerns including 
apprenticeship schemes and the launch of the Race Equality Plan. The 
BAME survey would be coming to the Board later in the year when it 
could be discussed more fully.  Disability was covered as part of the 
Inclusion and Diversity Strategy. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

 Identifying and providing support for those with additional needs. This 
could be picked up in various ways including return to work surveys 
and appraisals. 

  Issues covered by the Race Equality Plan included recruitment and 
selection, career development and how support could be provided to 
BAME colleagues. 

 Apprenticeships – there were approximately 770 apprentices across 
the council covering a diverse range of positions.  These included 
existing staff and new starters.  It was aimed to target specific groups 
for apprenticeships. These included care leavers, people living in 
priority neighbourhoods and NEETs. 

 Further information was requested with regards to absence due to 
mental health reasons. 

 Council Tax collection. 

 Gender pay gap – this was currently at 6% and would reduce over the 
next 12 months.  There were various development and training 
initiatives to support female staff.  There was also further conversation 
around the structure of the workforce and how that affected the pay 
gap. 

 Call centre contact – meetings were due with the Business Support 
Centre and information the Board would like could be requested for 
inclusion in a report to a future meeting. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and latest performance information be 
noted. 
 

8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Agile Working and Estate Realisation  
 

 
 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
update on the latest consultation and planning around Future Working 
arrangements at Leeds City Council. The report provides an updated position 
on staff views in relation to home and office working as part of the Board’s 
ongoing focus on the principles that underpin how the Council will organise its 
services both now and in the future. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer, Human Resources 
- Graham Sephton, Head of Human Resources 
- Mark Mills, Head of Asset Management 
- Bev Fisher, Deputy Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
 
It was reported that there had been a recent focus on returning to the 
workplace and long term changes to working practices.  A pledge had been 
made to all staff to improve their workplace environment.  The last staff survey 
had shown that there was a desire for some staff to continue working from 
home and there was a need to balance the preferences of staff, service needs 
and what could be provided in terms of buildings and resources. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

 
Members were invited to make comment and ask questions.  The following 
was discussed: 
 

 Approximately 600 to 800 people had continued to attend the 
workplace throughout the pandemic. 

 The development of a set of corporate principles regarding working 
practices. 

 Health and safety guidance and support for people working from home 
or elsewhere. 

 Working arrangements would be constantly reviewed taking account of 
staff preferences along with customer and service requirements. 

 Making the best use of the buildings and resources available. 

 How new ways of working may impact on staff development and 
progression. 

 Surveys had shown that the level of staff wanting to work from home 
had remained the same as last year. 

 
RECCOMMENDED: 

a) To note the contents of the report, as well as Members comments; 
b) To note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff; 
c) To consider results from the recent Staff and Chief Officer surveys and 

how these are shaping Future Working arrangements; 
d) To note the ongoing uncertainty regarding when and how the transition 

back into the workplace will be allowed for office based staff  
 

9 Digital Information Services - Vision, Project and Programme 
Management  

 
The Chief Digital Information Officer submitted a report that focuses on the 
future vision for Digital Information Services (DIS), including considerations of 
project and programme management approaches and current key 
programmes of work. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Leonardo Tantari – Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
- Bev Fisher – Deputy Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

 Provision of digital services for the Council, CCG and other city 
projects. 

 Work on the digital roadmap to improve skills of staff and citizens. 

 Provision of online services. 

 Working remotely and use of mobile devices. 

 Transition to cloud storage and Microsoft 365. 

 Information management and governance. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

 Bringing in the technology and installation of equipment to facilitate 
hybrid meetings. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Work with young people and SMEs. 

 Making use of the apprenticeship levy for digital upskilling. 

 Prioritisation and capacity issues. 

 Making sure the workforce is up to speed. 

 Use of agency and contract workers – this was due to a current skills 
gap within the service and also linked to the the market rate for what 
are specialist staff. 

 
In summary, it was suggested that further information be brought to the Board 
on the following areas: 
 

 Prioritisation of projects 

 Resource and Capacity Management 

 Workforce Planning 

 Digital skills 

 Self Service – this could be linked in with Call Centre  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

a) To note the contents of the report; 
b) To note the comments put forward in relation to the proposed future 

vision and plans for DIS. 
 

10 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following was raised: 
 

 How Electoral Services is adapting to changes in voter behaviour. 

 The economic situation across the city. 

 Council tax collection and expenditure varies across the city. 

 Communication and engagement with residents around corporate 
issues.   

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

11 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the traditional 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th July, 2021 

 

items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
It was noted that Customer Contact had already been scheduled for 
September.  Further issues raised would be included in the work schedule. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the draft work schedule be noted. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 19, July 2021 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00 a.m.) 
 
 


